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STATEMENT ON THE BUDGET 

The 2014-15 Budget demonstrates how the Alum Rock Union Elementary 

School District's (ARUESD) Board of Trustees (Trustees) expects to spend its 

educational dollars during the 2014-15 school year. As ARUESD's policy 

makers, the Trustees have translated educational dollars to educational 

programs that will serve to enhance the learning opportunities for the 

children of ARUESD. 

BUDGET PRIORITIES 

The budget is a policy statement. It is an evolving, comprehensive fiscal document 
that puts into action the school board's policies, priorities, and commitment to the 
district's students, employees and parents. In order for the district to meet its 
goals, a large part of its budget is committed to the salaries and benefits of 
employees - employees who are dedicated to delivering education to the district's 
students. The budget reflects long and short-term goals, achievable over a three 
year period. Due to limited resources, it is challenging for a district to accomplish 
everything desired by the community, the board, the superintendent, and the staff. 
This budget attempts to describe what can be accomplished projections over the 
next year, and the next several years based on the revenue and the expenditure 
reflected on Federal, State, and County assumptions as of the date the budget was 
prepared. 

The budget constantly changes as goals evolve and as the environment changes. 
Demographics, state funding, politics and the economy all influence the budget 
process. The Superintendent and the Board of Trustees must monitor the changes 
and modify the budget accordingly. 
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ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 


ORGANIZATION 


FISCAL YEAR 2014-15 


The Alum Rock Union Elementary School District was established in 1930 and is comprised 
of an area approximately eleven square miles located in Santa Clara County. The district is 
currently operating eighteen elementary, seven middle schools, and one locally funded 
charter school. 

Board of Trustees 

Name Office Term Expires 

Andres Quintero President November 2014 

Andrea Shelton Vice President November 2014 

Karen Martinez Clerk November 2016 

Frank Chavez Member November 2014 

Dolores Marquez Member November 2016 

Incoming Board Members - December 2014 


Andres Quintero Member November 2018 


Esau Ruiz Herrera Member November 2018 

Khanh Tran Member November 2018 

Business Services 

Hilaria Bauer, Ph.D 

Superintendent 




UNDERSTANDING SCHOOL BUDGETS 

School budgets are sometimes daunting to read because they reflect a complex 
organization which performs many functions, funded by many sources, each of which has different 
provisions governing how their funds mayor may not be used. This Budget report is a document 
which links the district's educational policies and goals with its strategies for achieving them. It 
calculates expected revenues and reflects district plans for using them during the fiscal year which 
begins July 1, 2014 and ends June 30, 2015. 

School districts use a system called "fund accounting". All revenues are placed in the 
General Fund or in one of the Special Purpose Funds which are either required or permitted by 
law. Most of the district's transactions flow through the General Fund. Most of the funds are spent 
for general purposes (Unrestricted programs). Expenditures from the funds must be made strictly 
according to their specified purpose. Much of the budget is regulated by law. 

Each fund includes: A beginning balance (last year's ending balance), revenues, 
expenditures, and an ending balance. The ending balance in the General Fund is usually divided 
between a balance which is restricted for a special purpose and the remainder which can be used 
for any educational purposes. In all funds, revenues and expenditures are recorded line by line 
according to the purpose of the account. 

In summary pages, the revenue and expense for funds are broken down into their major 
categories. Following the summary page, the reader will find several pages which detail the 
components of these categories, with some explanation. 

Each fund also shows a Multi-year Report of Income and Expense. This page reveals a 
financial history of the fund. This report tracks growth or decline of revenues and expenditures 
over time. 

Restricted programs or activities are those funded from external revenue sources legally 
restricted or restricted by the donor to specific purposes. Programs funded by restricted and 
unrestricted sources will be accounted for and reported as restricted. An explanation of the 
Restricted programs is offered on page 6. Special Purpose Funds are explained on page 13. 

All unusual terminology is explained in the glossary. Reviewing the glossary before 
approaching the financial pages will be helpful in understanding the relationships of program 
revenues and expenditures. 
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ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT• GENERAL OPERATING FUND - UNRESTRICTED/RESTRICTED 

MULTI-YEAR 


PROJECTION OF INCOME AND EXPENSE 


2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 

1st Interim 
Actuals Actuals Budget Projected Projected 

BEGINNING BALANCE 16,148,277 13,607,096 15,944,921 10,530,690 10,186,571 

REVENUES 
Revenue Limit Resources 60,838,474 84,815,382 91,548,614 93,670,801 96,938,573 
Other Federal Revenue 7,751,641 7,245,707 7,914,757 7,182,744 7,182,744 
Lottery Revenues - Unrestricted 1,517,136 1,593,504 1,519,064 1,456,808 1,402,597 
Other State Revenue 19,082,189 8,342,703 6,622,120 4,243,906 4,249,279 
Class Size Reduction 5,718,069 0 0 0 o 
Other Local Revenue 6,545,494 5,799,536 4,880,089 4,767,051 4,745,761 
Other Revenue - Transfer in from Charter 0 0 0 0 o 
TOTAL REVENUES 101,453,003 107,796,832 112,484,645 111,321,311 114,518,955 

EXPENDITURES 
Certificated Salaries 52,541,844 52,599,058 57,178,068 54,729,906 54,556,067 
Classified Salaries 13,456,848 13,646,032 14,820,276 14,504,788 14,572,169 
Employee Benefits 20,724,490 20,865,506 22,816,046 23,175,875 24,241,914 
Materials and Supplies 4,113,927 4,037,437 6,754,329 4,281,413 4,294,592 
Services, Other Operating 11,923,581 14,382,014 15,766,048 14,834,196 14,925,089 
Capital Outlay 909,258 128,162 833,890 415,000 415,000 
Other Outgo 37,136 34,380 35,000 35,735 36,485 
Debt Service Payment 577,495 156,902 119,000 119,000 119,000 
Direct Support/Indirect Cost (290,396) (390,483) (423,782) (430,484) (430,484) 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 103,994,183 105,459,007 117,898,876 111,665,430 112,729,833 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 
Transfers To CNS 0 0 0 0 o 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 0 0 0 0 o 

INCREASE/(DECREASE) (2,541,181) 2,337,824 (5,414,231) (344,119) 1,789,122 

NET BALANCE 13,607,096 15,944,921 10,530,690 10,186,571 11,975,693 

COMPONENTS OF ENDING BALANCE 
Non-Spendable 

Revolving Cash 
Restricted 

Routine Repair 
Other Restricted 

Committed 
Economic Uncertainties 
Local Control Accountability Plan 
Worker's Compensation Increase 

TOTAL DESIGNATIONS 
UNASSIGNED/UNAPPROPRIATED AMOUNT 

20,000 

461,238 
2,332,392 

3,119,825 
0 
0 

20,000 

0 
4,461,864 

3,163,770 
0 
0 

20,000 

0 
1,234,780 

3,536,966 
0 
0 

20,000 

417,568 
1,234,780 

3,349,963 
0 
0 

20,000 

806,690 
1,234,780 

3,381,895 
o 
o 

5,933,455 7,645,634 4,791,746 5,022,311 5,443,365 
7,673,643 8,299,285 5,738,943 5,164,259 6,532,328 
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ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 
F.T.E. SUMMARY 

2014-15 1st Interim Budget 

Certificated 
1100 Teachers 
1200 Cert Pupil Support 
1300 Cert Supervisors 
1900 Other Certificated 

Total Certificated 

ROUTINE 
REPAIR 

0.000 

CATS 

33.125 
0.000 
1.250 
0.000 

34.375 

SPECIAL 
EDUC 

87.050 
10.600 

1.750 
1.000 

100.400 

TOTAL 
RESTR 

120.175 
10.600 

3.000 
1.000 

134.775 

UNRESTR 

482.075 
9.000 

39.000 

530.075 

TOTAL 
RESTRj 

UNRESTR 

602.250 
19.600 
42.000 

1.000 
664.850 

NUTRI 
ED 

0.000 

BONDS 

0.000 

SELF 
INS 

0.000 

FTE 
TOTAL 

602.250 
19.600 
42.000 

1.000 
664.850 

Classified 
2100 Instr Aides 
2200 Classified Support 
2300 Class Supervisors and Admin 
2400 Clerical and Office 
2900 Other Classified 

Total Classified 

13.900 
1.300 
1.500 

16.700 

3.525 
1.250 
1.000 
0.250 
6.025 

57.600 

0.250 
4.500 

62.350 

57.600 
17.425 

2.800 
7.000 
0.250 

85.Q75 

16.500 
100.325 

11.950 
75.125 
19.500 

223.400 

74.100 
117.750 

14.750 
82.125 
19.750 

308.475 

45.593 
9.250 
3.000 

57.843 0.000 

0.750 

0.750 

74.100 
163.343 

24.000 
85.875 
19.750 

367.068 

TOTALFTE 16.700 40.400 162.750 219.850 753.475 973.325 57.843 0.000 0.750 1031.918 

2014-15 Adopted Budget 

Certificated 
1100 Teachers 
1200 Cert Pupil Support 
1300 Cert Supervisors 
1900 Other Certificated 

Total Certificated 

ROUTINE 
REPAIR 

0.000 

CATS 

31.630 
0.000 
1.500 
0.000 

33.130 

SPECIAL 
EDUC 

84.950 
10.300 

1.750 
1.000 

98.000 

TOTAL 
RESTR 

116.580 
10.300 

3.250 
1.000 

131.130 

UNRESTR 

484.520 
9.200 

38.750 

532.470 

TOTAL 
RESTRj 

UNRESTR 

601.100 
19.500 
42.000 

1.000 
663.600 

NUTRI 
ED 

0.000 

BONDS 

0.000 

SELF 
INS 

0.000 

FTE 
TOTAL 

601.100 
19.500 
42.000 

1.000 
663.600 

Classified 
2100 Instr Aides 
2200 Classified Support 
2300 Class Supervisors and Admin 
2400 Clerical and Office 
2900 Other Classified 

Total Classified 

13.900 
1.300 
1.500 

16.700 

3.400 
1.250 
1.000 
0.3 75 
6.025 

54.725 

0.250 
4.500 

59.475 

54.725 
17.300 

2.800 
7.000 
0.375 

82.200 

0.000 
98.050 
13.080 
74.130 
18.630 

203.890 

54.725 
115.350 

15.880 
81.130 
19.005 

286.090 

45.593 
9.250 
3.000 

57.843 0.000 

0.750 

0.750 

54.725 
160.943 

25.130 
84.880 
19.005 

344.683 

TOTALFTE 16.700 39.155 157.475 213.330 736.360 949.690 57.843 0.000 0.750 1008.283 
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ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 
F.T.E. SUMMARY 

2015-16 Budget 

I 

Certificated 
1100 Teachers 
1200 Cert Pupil Support 
1300 Cert Supervisors 
1900 Other Certificated 

Total Certificated 

ROUTINE 
REPAIR 

0.000 

CATS 

17.925 

0.250 

18.175 

SPECIAL 
EDUC 

87.050 
10.600 

1.750 
1.000 

100.400 

TOTAL 
RESTR 

104.975 
10.600 

2.000 
1.000 

118.575 

UNRESTR 

459.075 
9.000 

39.000 
0.000 

507.075 

TOTAL 
RESTR/ 

UNRESTR 

564.050 
19.600 
41.000 

1.000 
625.650 

NUTRI 
ED 

0.000 

BONDS 

0.000 

SELF 
INS 

0.000 

FTE 
TOTAL 

564.050 
19.600 
41.000 

1.000 
625.650 

Classified 
2100 Instr Aides 
2200 Classified Support 
2300 Class Supervisors and Admin 
2400 Clerical and Office 
2900 Other Classified 

Total Classified 

13.900 
1.300 
1.500 

16.700 

3.150 
1.250 
1.000 
0.250 
5.650 

57.600 

0.250 
4.500 

62.350 

57.600 
17.050 

2.800 
7.000 
0.250 

84.700 

100.325 
11.950 
75.125 
19.500 
206.900 

57.600 
117.375 

14.750 
82.125 
19.750 

291 .600 

45.593 
9.250 
3.000 

57.843 0.000 

0.750 

0.750 

57.600 
162.968 

24.000 
85.875 
19.750 

350.193 

TOTALFTE 16.700 23.825 162.750 203.275 713.975 917.250 57.843 0.000 0.750 975.843 

2016-17 Budget 

Certificated 
1100 Teachers 
1200 Cert Pupil Support 
1300 Cert Supervisors 
1900 Other Certificated 

Total Certificated 

ROUTINE 
REPAIR 

0.000 

CATS 

17.925 

0.250 

18.175 

SPECIAL 
EDUC 

87.050 
10.600 

1.750 
1.000 

100.400 

TOTAL 
RESTR 

104.975 
10.600 

2.000 
1.000 

118.575 

UNRESTR 

445.075 
9.000 

39.000 
0.000 

493.075 

TOTAL 
RESTR/ 

UNRESTR 

550.050 
19.600 
41.000 

1.000 
611.650 

NUTRI 
ED 

0.000 

BONDS 

0.000 

SELF 
INS 

0.000 

FTE 
TOTAL 

550.050 
19.600 
41.000 

1.000 
611.650 

Classified 
2100 (ns tr Aides 
2200 Classified Support 
2300 Class Supervisors and Admin 
2400 Clerical and Office 
2900 Other Classified 

Total Classified 

13.900 
1.300 
1.500 

16.700 

3.150 
1.250 
1.000 
0.250 
5.650 

57.600 

0.250 
4.500 

62.350 

57.600 
17.050 

2.800 
7.000 
0.250 

84.700 

100.325 
11.950 
75.125 
19.500 
206.900 

57.600 
117.375 

14.750 
82.125 
19.750 

291.600 

45.593 
9.250 
3.000 

57.843 0.000 

0.750 

0.750 

57.600 
162.968 

24.000 
85.875 
19.750 

350.193 

TOTALFTE 16.700 23.825 162.750 203.275 699.975 903.250 57.843 0.000 0.750 961.843 
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ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

GENERAL FUND - UNRESTRICTED 

MULTI-YEAR 
PROJECTION OF INCOME AND EXPENSE 

2012-13 

Actuals 

2013-14 

Actuals 

2014-15 
1st Interim 

Budget 

2015-16 

Projected 

2016-17 

Projected 

BEGINNING BALANCE 13,853,171 10,813,467 11,483,056 9,295,909 8,534,222 

REVENUES 
Local Control Funding Formula (LCFF)/RL 58,976,037 84,815,382 91,548,614 93,670,801 96,938,573 
Lottery Revenues 1,517,136 1,593,504 1,519,064 1,456,808 1,402,597 
Class Size Reduction 5,718,069 0 0 0 0 
Other State Revenue 8,412,772 371,169 1,087,629 337,635 326,599 
Federal Revenue 0 0 120,000 120,000 120,000 
Parcel Tax Revenue 3,503,553 3,579,919 3,580,344 3,580,344 3,580,344 
Other Local Revenue 1,699,010 2,101.038 2,093,167 1,999,167 1,999,167 

TOTAL REVENUES 79,826,578 92,461,012 99,948,819 101,164,756 104,367,281 

EXPENDITURES 

Certificated Salaries 40,684,661 41,928,459 45,540,567 44,317,734 44,039,773 
Classified Salaries 7,970,984 9,849,982 10,884,323 10,581,753 10,629,518 
Employee Benefits 15,279,541 16,434,369 18,068,797 18,670,141 19,645,272 
Books and Supplies 1,996,785 2,195,581 2,784,540 2,784,540 2,784,540 
Services, Other Operating 5,745,455 7,439,030 8,344,441 8,428,660 8,514,647 
Capital Outlay 493,664 128,162 415,000 415,000 415,000 
Other Outgo 37,136 34,380 35,000 35,735 36,485 
Direct Support/Indirect Cost (1,700,187) (1,738,052) (1,684,472) (l,790,083) (1,801,615) 

Other Debt Service Payments 577,495 156,902 119,000 119,000 119,000 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 71,085,533 76,428,812 84,507,197 83,562,481 84,382,622 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 
Categorical Programs Contribution 0 0 0 0 0 
Routine Repair & Maintenance Contribution (2,071,576) (2,338.670) (2.910.636) (3,349,963) (3,381,895) 
Transportation Contribution (1,076,402) 0 0 0 0 

Special Education Contribution (8,632,7711 (13,023,940) (14,718,133) (15,013,999J (15.202,764) 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES (11,780,749 15,362,610) . (17,628,769) 18,363,962) (18,584,6S9) 

INCREASE/(DECREASE) (3,039,704) 669,589 (2.187,147) (761,687) 1,400,000 

NET BALANCE 10,813,467 11,483,056 9,295,909 8,534,222 9,934,223 

COMPONENTS OF ENDING BALANCE 
Non-Spendable 

Revolving Cash 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 
Committed 

Economic Uncertainties 3,119,825 3,163,770 3,536,966 3,349,963 3,381,895 
Local Control Accountability Plan 0 0 0 0 0 
Worker's Compensation Increase 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL DESIGNATIONS 3,139,825 3,183,770 3,556,966 3,369,963 3,401,895 

UNASSIGNED/UNAPPROPRIATED AMOUNT 7,673,643 8,299,286 5,738,943 5,164,259 6,532,328 
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Alum Rock Union Elementary School District 


K-8 GENERAL FUND SUMMARY 

RESTRICTED PROGRAMS 


2014-15 BUDGET 


COMMENTS 


Restricted programs or activities within the General Fund must be 
identified, accounted for, and reported separately. This requirement means 
that General Fund activities will be divided into restricted and unrestricted 
segments. 

Restricted programs or activities are those funded from external 
revenue sources legally restricted or restricted by the donor to specific 
purposes. Programs funded by restricted and unrestricted sources will be 
accounted for and reported as restricted. 

Multi-year reports have been prepared for Routine Repair, Categorical, 
Special Education, and Transportation sub funds. 
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ALUM ROCK UNION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT 
GENERAL FUND - RESTRICTED 

MULTI-YEAR 
PROJECTION OF INCOME AND EXPENSE 

2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 

Actuals Actuals 
1st Interim 

Budget Projected Projected 

BEGINNING BALANCE 2,295,106 2,793,630 4,461,863 1,234,780 1,652,348 

REVENUES 
Revenue Limit Resources 1,862,437 ° ° ° ° 
Federal Revenues 7,751,641 7,245,707 7,794,757 7,062,744 7,062,744 
Other State Revenue 10,669,416 7,971,534 5,534,491 3,906,271 3,922,680 

Mega Item Transfer ° ° ° ° ° 
Flexibility Transfer ° ° ° ° ° 

Other Local Revenue 1,342,930 118,579 (793,422) (812,46°2 (833,750) 

TOTAL REVENUES 21,626,424 15,335,820 12,535,826 10,156,555 10,151,674 

EXPENDITURES 
Certificated Salaries 11,857,183 10,670,599 11,637,501 10,412,172 10,516,294 
Classified Salaries 5,485,864 3,796,050 3,935,953 3,923,035 3,942,650 
Employee Benefits 5,444,949 4,431,137 4,747,249 4,505,734 4,596,642 
Materials and Supplies 2,117,142 1,841,856 3,969,789 1,496,873 1,510,052 
Services, Other Operating 6,178,127 6,942,984 7,421,607 6,405,536 6,410,442 
Capital Outlay 415,595 ° 418,890 ° ° 
Other Outgo ° ° ° ° ° 
Debt Service ° ° ° ° ° 
Direct Support/Indirect Cost 1,409,791 1,347,569 1,260,690 1,359,599 1,371,131 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 32,908,650 29,030,195 33,391,679 28,102,949 28,347,211 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 
Categorical Programs Contribution ° ° ° ° ° 
Routine Repair & Maintenance Contribution 2,071,576 2,338,670 2,910,636 3,349,963 3,381,895 
Transportation Contribution 1,076,402 ° ° ° ° 
Special Education Contribution 8,632,771 13,023,940 14,718,133 15,013,999 15,202,764 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 11,780,749 15,362,610 17,628,769 18,363,962 18,584,660 

INCREASE/(DECREASE) 498,523 1,668,235 (3,227,084) 417,568 389,122 

NET BALANCE 2,793,630 4,461,864 1,234,780 1,652,348 2,041,470 

COMPONENTS OF ENDING BALANCE 
Restricted 

Mental Health 894,111 1,234,781 1,234,780 1,234,780 1,234,780 
Routine Repair 461,238 ° ° 417,568 806,690 
Other Restricted 1,438,281 3,227,083 ° ° ° 

TOTAL DESIGNATIONS 2,793,630 4,461,864 1,234,780 1,652,348 2,041,470 

UNASSIGNED/UNAPPROPRIATED AMOUNT ° ° ° ° ° 
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